

No. 18-15982

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC INFORMATION PRIVACY LITIGATION

CARLO LICATA; ADAM PEZEN; AND NIMESH PATEL,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
(No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD)

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Cory L. Andrews
Corbin K. Barthold
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 16, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE DUE- PROCESS IMPLICATIONS OF CLASS-WIDE AGGREGATION OF STATUTORY DAMAGES UNDER BIPA	6
A. The Aggregation of Statutory Damages in a Class Action Raises Serious Due Process Concerns.....	7
B. If Not Addressed Now, Facebook’s Due Process Concerns Will Likely Evade Review.....	10
II. UNDER THESE CONDITIONS, A CLASS ACTION IS NOT SUPERIOR TO INDIVIDUAL ACTIONS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	11
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	1
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	1
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	7
<i>Cooper & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1976)	10
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	10
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 Fed. Appx. 594 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	4

	Page(s)
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)	13, 14
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	1

STATUTES:

The Illinois Biometric Privacy Act (BIPA) 740 ILCS 14/1	3
--	---

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3, 5, 13

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	3
 OTHER SOURCES:	
<i>2017 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2017)	11
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006)	8, 9
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 97 (2009)	11
Note, <i>Developments in the Law—Class Action</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1329 (1976).....	9
Henry J. Friendly, “ <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> ,” 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	12
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	7
Shelia B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	7, 8, 9
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	14
